

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SUNRISE OPERATIONS, LLC,)	
)	<u>CONSOLIDATED</u>
Respondent,)	
)	Case No. 20-CA-219534
and)	Case No. 20-CA-227593
)	Case No. 20-CA-230861
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF)	
MASTERS, MATES & PILOTS,)	
ILA/AFL-CIO,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	
)	

**RESPONDENT SUNRISE OPERATIONS, LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

William G. Miossi
Kara E. Cooper
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 282-5000
wmiossi@winston.com
kecooper@winston.com

Counsel for Respondent Sunrise Operations, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Answering Briefs Fail to Identify Specific Facts That Support Their Supervisory Status Claims.	1
II. The CGC’s Answering Brief Suffers from the Same Infirmities as the ALJ Decision. ..	2
III. The Union’s Answering Brief Is Thoroughly Undermined by Its Own Contradictions..	5
A. Mr. Washburn’s Credibility	5
B. Technological Advances in the Industry.....	7
C. The Parties’ 1981–1984 Collective Bargaining Agreement	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 58 (2015)	2
<i>Building Contractors</i> , 364 NLRB No. 74 (2016)	9
<i>Chevron Shipping Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 379 (1995)	3, 4
<i>District No. 1</i> , 2003 WL 249694, at *1 (NLRB Div. of Judges Jan. 27, 2003).....	6, 7
<i>USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 329, 339 (2007).....	1
